5
¥ CONSENT AGENDA ITEM 300
3 CITY COMMISSION AGENDA | NOVEMBER 8, 2021 REGULAR MEETING
TITLE

Final Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

SUMMARY

The City is requesting that the Commission consider approval of Resolution
2021-16 amending the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget.

This agenda item is needed to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 budget for
those funds which vary from the originally adopted budget. The vast majority
of the amendments are necessary for one of the following reasons:
e accrual of revenues and expenses in the appropriate fiscal period
e variations between budgeted (estimated) and actual expenditures and
revenues
e 2020-2021 agenda items with fiscal impact

The City Charter provides that the Commission may amend the budget by
resolution. Please note that only those funds requiring budget adjustment
are included herein.

Part of the normal course of operations at fiscal year-end is the accrual of
revenues and expenses. The accruals are necessary for aligning revenues
and expenses with the fiscal period to which they relate. Itis also typical for
some variances between actual and budgeted expenses and revenues to
require budget adjustments. Furthermore, over the course of the fiscal year,
various agenda items are approved by the Commission. In some cases, those
approved agenda items lack specific language to amend the expenditure
budget or the appropriation to or from fund balance. This resolution
formalizes the fiscal impact of those actions.

This budget amendment allows for transfer to #140 Arbor Fund for urban
beautification and City forestry projects ($500k), transfer to the #303 Perk Up
Parks Capital Project Fund for future park initiatives/projects ($500k), transfer
to #130 Solid Waste/Recycling Fund to replenish storm reserve ($800k),
transfer to #305 Excellence in Customer Service Capital Project Fund for
customer service initiatives ($400k), transfer to #410 Water & Sewer Fund for
waste water emergency repairs ($500Kk), transfer to #411 Stormwater Fund




for engineering services - stormwater study and equipment needed for clean
up and upgrade - pending study ($350Kk).

Shown in Attachment 1 are the final budgeted ending fund balances for all
funds requiring amendment for the 2020-2021 fiscal year. Please note: these
are budgeted figures only, not to be confused with audited financial
statements which will be available by the end of March 2022. State statute
requires that the final budget amendment be formalized by November 29,
2021 [Section 166.241 F.S.].

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Commission consider approval of Resolution 2021-
16.



RESOLUTION 2021-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
WINTER SPRINGS FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR
2020-2021 BUDGET; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, REPEAL
OF PRIOR INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS, AND AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 7.05 of the City Charter provides that the annual City budget
may be amended by Resolution duly adopted by the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs deems that this
Resolution is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of
Winter Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF WINTER SPRINGS, SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS
FOLLOWS:

Section1l. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are deemed true and
correct and are hereby fully incorporated by this reference.

Section 2.  Final Budget Amendment. That the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 City Budget
is amended as provided in Attachments 1 and 2 attached hereto.

Section 3. Repeal of Prior Inconsistent Resolutions.  All prior resolutions or parts
of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 4. Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, word,
or portion of this Resolution is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court
of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent
provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereto.

Section 5.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon
adoption by the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs, Florida.

City of Winter Springs, Florida
Resolution 2021-16
Page 1 of2



RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs, Florida, in a
regular meeting assembled on the gth day of November, 2021.

ATTEST:

< A [{/ . Vs /// Vs o
Kevin McCann, Mayor

LEY

A
Q? "
k4
=
o

Approved as to legal form and sufficiency for
the City of Winter Springs only:

|

Ahthény A. Garganese, City Attorney

r
°e8
R,

: o
‘2....%41 ) |
2
si"{m'ﬂ

City of Winter Springs, Florida
Resolution 2021-16

Page 2 of 2



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail

Resolution 2021-016

Ceneral Fund

Funds not Included in this summary do not require budget amendment

Difference in Beg.

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report {CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Cormmission on 04/26/2021 Regular 50T; Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Ctiginal Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401. Actual CFAR
Gene 0]:

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $8,824,620 $10,774 $8,935,394
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance $0
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $8,824,620

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $110,774

Fiscal Year 202] Purchase Ordet/Budget Rollovers:

Recoghize revenue budget - Misc. Rev. $1,437 mid-yr
PO rollover - PO#20-1280 - Doors for Senior Center bathrooms mm($143'm7m)mm mid-yr
$0
Revenue Neutral:
Grants/Donations:
Recognize revenue budget - Misc. Rev. $9,200 mid-yr
Recognize expenditure budget - Police Chief - vehicle striping ($9,.200) mid-yr
Recognize revenue budget - Insurance settlement $10,707 mid-yr
Recognize expenditure - Ceneral Government - Replacement vehicle purchase ($10,707) mid-yr
Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - PW vehicle purchase $144,235 mid-yr
Consent 301;1/21/21 - CARES Act - PW vehicle purchase {4110) ($144,235) mid-yr
Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - Scale Computing Hardware & Service d $145,059 mid-yr
Consent 301;1/21/21 - CARES Act - Scale Computing Hardware & Service (1600) P “ descriptions ($145,059) mid-yr
Community Events:
Recognize revenue budget - drive-in movie nights $10,41 mid-yr
Recognize expenditure budget - drive-in movie nights ($10,411) mid-yr
Recognize revenue budget - facility upgrade from Florida Kraze Krush soccer team $3,000 mid-yr
Recegnize expenditure budget - facility upgrade ($3,000) mid-yr
Recognize revenue budget (various events) $52,895 final
Recoghize expenditure budget {Winter Wonderland) {$2710) final
Recognize expenditure budget {4th of July) ($25,785) final
MM_MM;GMMW
Inter-departmental transfers:
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Cornm. Dev - payroll (1510} $20,000 final
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Comm. Dev - R&M grounds (1520) $50,000 final
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Comm. Dev - streetlights {1530} $35,000 final
Inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 16 Info Svcs. - IS general payroll (1600) {$35,000) final
Inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 16 Info Svcs. - insurance (1925) {$67,500) final
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 19 Gen Gov't - contingency (1900} $2,500 final
inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 19 Gen Gov't - consulting (1900) ($60,000) final
Inter-departrmental transfer FROM Dep't 72 Parks - R&M (7230) $25,000 final
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 72 Parks - senior center payroll (7250) $30,000 ) final
$0

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1- Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
General Fund

Funds not Included in this summary do not require budget amendment

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City
Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Other:

Recognize General Fund revenue budget {electricity utility tax )

Recegnize General Fund revenue budget {electricity franchise fee)

Recoghize General Fund revenue budget (communication service tax)

Recognize General Fund revenue budget (half cent sales tax)

Recognize General Fund revenue budget (revenue sharing)

Recoghize General Fund revenue budget (federal grant)

Recognize General Fund revenue budget (local business tax)

Recoghize General Fund revenue budget {(water utility tax)

Recognize General Fund Revenue Budget - Misc, {CRA Refund)

Decrease contingency budget (general gov't)

Decrease payroll budget (city clerk department)

Establish transfer budget to Water & Sewer Fund #410 for water quality emergency repairs and/or WTP 1fixes etc. {3600)
Establish transfer budget to Stormwater Fund #4711 for needed equip for cleaning & upgrade pending study (3800)
Establish transfer budget to Stormwater Fund #411 for engineering svcs. - stormwater study (3810)

Establish transfer budget to Solid waste Fund #130 for Storm Reserve

Establish transfer budget to Perk Up Parks CP Fund #303 for future park initiatives (7230)

Establish transfer budget to Excellence in Customer Service Fund #3065 city facilities renovations (end of life assets)
Establish transfer budget to Arbor Fund # 140 for various urban beatification initiatives (1520)

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO {(FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$502,600
$277,000
$174,000
$872,700
$497,000
$208,300
$48,800
$49170
$135,930
$260,500
$24,000
{$500,000)
{$100,000)
{$250,000)
{$800,000}
($500,000)
{$400,000)
{$500,000)

$0

j24

$8,935,394

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR

final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmentai Funds

Difference in Beg.

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report {CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507; Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401. Actual CFAR

Police Education Fund #101

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $19,550 ($4,141) $15,409
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ____($100)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $19,450

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR ($4.141)

Increase SP| and simulation training - training expenditure budget ($7,000) mid-yr
Increase traffic fines revenue $500 fin-yr
Increase training expenditure budget ($500) fin-yr

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $8,309

R

Special ‘orce| - 02

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $9,605 $3,943 $13,548
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance 7,550
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget {as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO {FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $3,943

Defer legal fees for local forfeiture $3,000 mid-yr
Align confiscated revenue budget with YTD actuals $51,275 fin-yr
Increase legal fees for local forfeiture ($6,550) fin-yr

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Special Law Enforcement Fund - Fede! 03

As approved by City Commission on 8/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance o $44,600 $1.m $45,711
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance corrected description ($38,743) mid-yr

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 5,857

T

o

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget {(as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR bl

Align fines revenue budget with YTD actuals fine revenues $53,570 mid-yr/fin yr
Increase small tool expenditure budget ($53,570) mid-yr/fin yr
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance Wmmw

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance mmﬁmgagm?msmaw e

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 {Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021016
Cyther Goverrrrmertal Furls

Differerce in Bey

HELFPFLIL TOOLE: Comprehensive Firarnacial Annual Report (CFRARY for the year ended Septemiber 30, 2020 as approved ek Esal sl Beg, Furd
Iy ity Cornrmission o Q426 200 Regular SO, Projected to Bhalarce Y950/0
Fisea) Yaar 2026020021 Corfey il Bucyet s approvedd by City Cornrmissiorn on SPasfarz Pulslic Hearing 401, Metual [ A

Transportation Improvement Fund #120

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $1,278,976 $162,040 $1,441,016
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($543,610)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance _$735366

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO {FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $162,040

Defer Winding Hollow Turn Lane project to FY2022 $400,000 mid-yr
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance mwm

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance o 31297.40§mmm

Infrastructure Surtax Fund #121 (2nd & 3rd Generation)

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $9,537,802 $579,291 410,117,093
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($4,004,646)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance ___$5533,156

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved oh 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $579,291

Defer bridge infrastructure budget (3rd Gen) $475,000 mid-yr

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $1,923,742 ($25,109) $1,898,633

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance 9aMy
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $1,639,951

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR ($25,109)

Align revenue budget with YTD actuals $48,600 final
Increase transfer budget from General Fund to replenish storm reserves $800,000 finat
Increase expenditure budget - disposal costs ($131,500) final

Revisions to Criginal Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 {Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report {CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

rbor Fund #140
As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget {as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Increase transfer budget from General Fund for various Urban Beatification initiatives
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance
REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

i ct {¢]

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer MBB/SR424 traffic signal construction

Defer Integra/SR424 traffic signal construction

Align impact fee revenue with YTD actuals

City wide traffic study to determine current and future construction impact

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO {(FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$670,914
($474,927)

$569,440

$500,000

$1,661,453

$122,054

$425,000
$350,000
$94,000

($94,000)

$897,054

Difference in Beg.

4195987

Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR
$569,440 41,240,354
final

$122,054 41,783,507

mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr

$1,720,507

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governrmental Funds

Difference in Beg.

HELPEFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Firancial Annual Report (CRAR for the year ended Septemboer 30, 2000 as approved Fuarved Biab Actual Beg. Furd
by City Cornmission on Q4f26/2021 Regular 507, Projected to Balance 950020
Fieal Year 20202021 Original Budsget as approved by City Cornrmission on 928/2020 Pullic Hearing 401, mctual CFAR

T i, e HE168.

A% approved by City Cormmission on 9/28/20 Public Henring 408

WAL20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balanoe $63,870 $233,445
o 20020 Budgeted Approprigtion TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Brnerndrments to be approved tonight to COriglnal FY 2020-2021 Budeget (us approved on 9fa28/20)

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $63,870

Recognize Misc, Private Contribution / Donations 3,000 rnid-yr

Increase Christroas decorations expenditure budget {53,000 rrsich-yr

Rrevisions to Criginel Budgeted Appropriation T (FROM) Fund Balance GE5,870

FEVISED B/50/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance B4, 00402,

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $58,701 $1,368 $60,069
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM} Fund Balance ﬁz‘"ﬁﬁﬂ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $37,214

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $1,368
Defer Pond rejuvenation project to FY 2022 budget $25,000 mid-yr
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance $26,368

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 463582

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $873,171 $11,967 $885,138
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($143,000)

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $730,17

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO ([FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $N,967

Defer Master Plan to FY 2022 budget $150,000 final

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance WMM $'|61,967W“wf

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $892,1368

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1{Revised)



ar

Arachrnent - Budget fanendment Detall
Fesolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

Difference in Beg.

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved Furdd Bal Actual Beg. Fund
by City Cornimission on O4/26/2021 Regular 501, Projected to Balance 9A0/20
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Crigina! Budget as approved by Clty Corrission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 400 Actual CFAR

eyl b)) Capit g 0

45 approves by City Cormmission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10//20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $3,506,352 $610,863 $4,W7,215
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($775,570)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance S2. 750,982

S

Asmendments t be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2071 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9f30/20 CFAR $610,863
Defer Torcaso Site Irmprovernents Phase 2 1o FY 2022 budget F200,000 firal
inerease transfer budget from General Fund for Public Facilities for Perk up Park program $500,000 finat

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

HEVISED 2/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Exsefionce in Customer Servize Initistive CF Fund #305

45 approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Pulblic Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $514,752 $346,1M $860,863
EY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($177.000)

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance ___$337,752

Armendments o be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-20721 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in of30/20 CEAR $346,111

Eliminate New Backup systern project $150,000 mic-yr
Incresse transfer from General Fund for customer service initiatives $400,000 firal
increase capital budget (renovation for Police Dept. restrooms ) ($35,000) final
Revisions to Criginal Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance W_W %"é%mn M

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 41198 4563

T,

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Enterprise Funds

Difference in Beg.

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City Fund Bal. -

Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501; Net Capital, Projected to Actual Ending Fund

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401. Restricted, NPL Actual Equity 9/30/20 CFAR

Water & Sewer Operating Fund #4510

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing item 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity 46,601,642 $17,042,697 $6,478,443 430,122,782

FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM} Fund Equity corrected description ($1,550,057) .

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity 45,051,585 WaS Sve Avall Fund $6.628335
CFAR combines 410, $3 675,17

412

Amend ts to be app! d tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO {FROM] projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $6,478,443

Increase transfer from General Fund for Waste Water emergency repairs (3600)
fgrant match)

$500,000 final

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

Stormwater Utility Fund #4711

As app d by City C isslon on 9/28/20 Public Hearing ltem 401:

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity $896,554 46,860,763 $1,842,79 49,600,108
FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity ' corrected description {$269,689]

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity 865

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget {as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $1,842,791

Increase transfer budget from General Fund for Stormwater for Engineering Study (3810} $100,000 final
Increase transfer budget from General Fund for Stormwater for Equip -for cleaning & upgrade

250,000 final
pending study (3800) $

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

!
A

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing item 401: CFAR combines 410, 412
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity $6,329,087 $299,248 $6,628,335
FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity ($1,470,000)

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

A dments to be app! d tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved onh 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $299,248

Align Service Availability revenue budget with YTD actuals {residential) $0

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity {excl of net caplital, restricted, NPL) $4,6859,087

FY 21 Finat Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 {Revised)



ptsermert | - Budeget Arnendment Detall
Fesohution 2021-016
Erterprise Furds

HELPEUL TOOLES: Comprehensive Financial Annal Report (CFAR) Tor the year ended Septermber 30, 2020 as approved by City

Carnrmission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501
Eiseal Yeur 2020-200 Original Budget as approved by City Cormmission on $/28/2020 Puliic Hearlng 401

Deyedemimnent. b

A opproved by City Conmission om 928721 Bulblic Heauring e 4600
/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity

[y 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity

BfE0/21 Budgeted Erding Fund Eguity

Aurnenaiments o be approved tonight. to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (s appreved on Gl2Bla0y:
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance T (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CEAR

Consent 302 12/06/20 Vehicle purchase - Chsvrolet Bolt By

Align building permit revenue with Y11 actuals

Increase other sves. - comract / administrative termp services expense budget
Increase other sves. - roaint. agreements / licenses expense budget

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Bguity

REASEL /50020 Bnadgeted Ending Eumd Bogulity lexel of net capital, restricted, MPL)

$4662,657

($4a2 746}
Bl 1, O

$1,708,181

($60,512)
100,000
(555,000}
(§45,000)

$1,6647 H6Y

- &5, BET,TEO

i

Difference in Beg.,

Fund Bal. -
et Capital, Projected to Actual Erding Fund
Pastricted, MPL Actiial Eepaity 950020 CRoE
1,708,181 $6.571,008

riviecdyr,

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Astmehenent 2 - General Fured Budget Arnendment Sumimary
Fesolution 202016

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507;

Fiscal Year 2020-202) Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401,

Fra1

Original
Annusi

Intra

Fund & st 316,883,194
Fecogrize reverus budget « ruovie nighis donstions 3 WG 4
[Feemgrize revenue Bucget - Facility ke frome Fich % 30608 &
resverinae fcopek - CAR b= P wehiiole puarchisse Bl s % N2 x
e udget - £ Seale Cormputing Hardware & Servioe $148059 % e
e Eiget - s 1,457 8,260 4 I, 6B
Ealovierg % T
% By KO
Iracomridee raverm ucget - roultiohs - balf cent seles ta, cornm. service tie, interast earnings etc, % YL I00
Feeogrine revene budaget - rmultiphe - rev, shi leoteeal bstamsivnass o, e, % B, B
[ereamgestae revenus budget - slectricity tae and water wtility tax . ] LI
wyiringg kudget - corverunication serdoe corrected description ka2 Xviis) ;l::;v; wan % T e CHICY
i resverie keseoet - electricity franchise fees $277.000 . a 4 LB
reverie et CITHTIANITY GVents % A 4 Er Ao
% B
Finrmd o & WEBOG 15k 5 - & rbyy % yesspy & - $ 2SO & - $ 20,025,638
diaperanriok Ersved Evpwendituvmg:
ity Cormpnisstion ey % NivA|K &
ity Mbaenmgy er (il 4 %
City Cleric T2 & % [rZv ] %
Firarce - Cerveral TR & % G172
i ity Bl % % GO 5156
e, Dhevedprenent » Adveinistration % % THesH75
Coprren, Dhenvedoproent - FPlarming % % [FisReivia)] b GELSET
Canreeney. Dhenver coprrgrd - Uroin iffication % FORNTES % A5 % 1150, PR
oo, eveloproent - Street lighting % 5627 % (5L % G T
1% & Cenerial e « M Fesouross % BB % {B00) % B G5
1% & Cierve e » Gl % Wy Zasrie % 145,055 4 pEAwale) % B4,
1% & Crene & 25526 4 ¢
% GRS k] GLE00 % G G
* $ $ DE TS
% % 106 % 4 IG5
% ] [
& A% ATl % 10,707 G LOET000 & i
Tl & BOAGEYT % B % (s % 058,387
] % H00E % FIIS
Fresdiice - Cormmunity Services % TS Gkl % Tk G
[orslive = Coparatioeres & 1,650 4% 650 % TI% 26860
Pedice - % ozt % {16806 § B2 4GS
4 186 % AL
200 4 AT G4 13 T, Gk
(L TGS %
LAlvs] 7 HBS %
Pkl Wesrles - Foaeds 8, FOW A % & Tyl 25 & 000 & 0,587 Ve
gt~ Mt i % % B
3 3 25906
3« Aghletios Partrerships % & B % GG % 1518
PRI Parles B Crondricks % % HIGO00 iR Te VI S 150,645
Fr iy - Wpeocararms % % 155051
Fegilfd - Sriiers 4 & 1457 % (3OO0 & TP %
General Fund Expenditures o 1437 $ 375507 - $ 2765500 % -
Approp. TO (FROM) Fund Bal; $ % % - $ o % E $ $ ]

FY 0 Pl Bucdgpet doroeccment

Askachrrent 2 (Pevised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
General Fund

Funds not included in this summary do not require budget amendment

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City
Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507,
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

General Fund #001:

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401:
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Fiscal Year 2021 Purchase Order/Budget Rollovers:
Recognize revenue budget - Misc. Rev.
PO rollover - PO#20-1280 - Doors for Senior Center bathrooms

Revenue Neutral:

Grants/Donations:

Recognize revenue budget - Misc. Rev.

Recognize expenditure budget - Police Chief - vehicle striping

Recognize revenue budget - Insurance settlement

Recognize expenditure - General Government - Replacement vehicle purchase
Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - PW vehicle purchase

Consent 301;1/21/21 - CARES Act - PW vehicle purchase (4110)

Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - Scale Computing Hardware & Service pped
Consent 301;1/21/21 - CARES Act - Scale Computing Hardware & Service (1600) 4—4—‘ descriptions

Community Events:
Recognize revenue budget - drive-in movie nights

Recognize expenditure budget - drive-in movie nights

Recognize revenue budget - facility upgrade from Florida Kraze Krush soccer team
Recognize expenditure budget - facility upgrade

Recognize revenue budget (various events)

Recognize expenditure budget (Winter Wonderland)

Recognize expenditure budget (4th of July)

Inter-departmental transfers:

Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Comm. Dev - payroll (1510)
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Comm. Dev - R&M grounds (1520)
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 15 Comm. Dev - streetlights (1530)
Inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 16 Info Svcs. - IS general payroll (1600)
Inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 16 Info Svcs. - insurance (1925)
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 19 Gen Gov't - contingency (1900)
Inter-departmental transfer TO Dep't 19 Gen Gov't - consulting (1900)
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 72 Parks - R&M (7230)
Inter-departmental transfer FROM Dep't 72 Parks - senior center payroll (7250)

REVISEL

$8,824,620
$0

$110,774

$1,437
($1,437)
$0

$9,200
($9,200)
$10,707
($10,707)
$144,235
($144,235)
$145,059
($145,059)
$0

$10,411
($10,41)
$3,000
($3,000)
$52,895
($27,10)
($25,785)
$0

$20,000
$50,000
$35,000
($35,000)
($67,500)
$2,500
($60,000)
$25,000
$30,000
$0

-

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR

$110,774 $8,935,394

$8,824,620

mid-yr
mid-yr

mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr

mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
final
final

final

final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final

final

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
General Fund

Funds not included in this summary do not require budget amendment

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City
Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507,
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Other:

Recognize General Fund revenue budget
Recognize General Fund revenue budget
Recognize General Fund revenue budget
Recognize General Fund revenue budget

electricity utility tax )
electricity franchise fee)
communication service tax)
half cent sales tax)
Recognize General Fund revenue budget (revenue sharing)
Recognize General Fund revenue budget (federal grant)

Recognize General Fund revenue budget (local business tax)

Recognize General Fund revenue budget (water utility tax)

Recognize General Fund Revenue Budget - Misc. (CRA Refund)

Decrease contingency budget (general gov't)

Decrease payroll budget (city clerk department)

Establish transfer budget to Water & Sewer Fund #410 for water quality emergency repairs and/or WTP 1 fixes etc. (3600)
Establish transfer budget to Stormwater Fund #4171 for needed equip for cleaning & upgrade pending study (3800)
Establish transfer budget to Stormwater Fund #411 for engineering svcs. - stormwater study (3810)

Establish transfer budget to Solid waste Fund #130 for Storm Reserve

Establish transfer budget to Perk Up Parks CP Fund #303 for future park initiatives (7230)

Establish transfer budget to Excellence in Customer Service Fund #305 city facilities renovations (end of life assets)
Establish transfer budget to Arbor Fund # 140 for various urban beatification initiatives (1520)

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$502,600
$277,000
$174,000
$872,700
$497,000
$208,300
$48,800
$49170
$135,930
$260,500
$24,000
($500,000)
($100,000)
($250,000)
($800,000)
($500,000)
($400,000)

($500,000)

$0

$0

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR

final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final
final

$8,935,394

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

Difference in Beg.

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501; Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401. Actual CFAR

Police Education Fund #101

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $19,550 ($4147) $15,409
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($100)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $19,450

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR ($4,141)
Increase SPI and simulation training - training expenditure budget ($7,000) mid-yr
Increase traffic fines revenue $500 fin-yr
Increase training expenditure budget ($500) fin-yr
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($11,147)
REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $8,309

Special Law Enforcement Fund - Local #102

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance $9,605 $3,943 $13,548
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance ($7,550)
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $2,055

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR $3,943
Defer legal fees for local forfeiture $3,000 mid-yr
Align confiscated revenue budget with YTD actuals $51,275 fin-yr
Increase legal fees for local forfeiture ($6,550) fin-yr
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance $51,668
REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance $53,723

Special Law Enforcement Fund - Federal #103

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance
FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

corrected description
Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Align fines revenue budget with YTD actuals fine revenues
Increase small tool expenditure budget

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$44,600 $1.1m $45,711
($38,743) mid-yr
$5,857
$1,11
$53,570 mid-yr/fin yr
($53,570) mid-yr/fin yr
$1,m
$6,968

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Transportation Improvement Fund #120

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer Winding Hollow Turn Lane project to FY2022
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Infrastructure Surtax Fund #121 (2nd & 3rd Generation)

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer bridge infrastructure budget (3rd Gen)
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Solid Waste/Recycling Fund #130

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Align revenue budget with YTD actuals
Increase transfer budget from General Fund to replenish storm reserves
Increase expenditure budget - disposal costs

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Difference in Beg.

Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR
$1,278,976 $162,040 $1,441,016
($543,610)
$735,366
$162,040
$400,000 mid-yr
$562,040
$1,297,406

$9,537,802 $579,291 $10,117,093
($4,004,646)

$5,533,156

$579,291

$475,000 mid-yr

$1,054,291

$6,587,447

$1,923,742 ($25,109) $1,898,633
($283,791)
$1,639,951

($25,109)
$48,600 final
$800,000 final

($131,500) final

$691,991

$2,331,942

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Arbor Fund #140

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401

10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Increase transfer budget from General Fund for various Urban Beatification initiatives
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Transportation Impact Fee Fund #150

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer MBB/SR424 traffic signal construction

Defer Integra/SR424 traffic signal construction

Align impact fee revenue with YTD actuals

City wide traffic study to determine current and future construction impact

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$670,914
($474,927)
$195,987
$569,440

$500,000

$1,069,440

$1,661,453

$823,453

$122,054

$425,000
$350,000
$94,000

($94,000)

$897,054

Difference in Beg.

Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR
$569,440 $1,240,354
final

$1,265,427

$122,054 $1,783,507

($838,000)

mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr
mid-yr

$1,720,507

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved

by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

TLBD Maintenance Fund #160

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Recognize Misc. Private Contribution / Donations
Increase Christmas decorations expenditure budget

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

TLBD | Capital/Debt Service Fund #261

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer Pond rejuvenation project to FY 2022 budget
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

1999 Construction Capital Project Fund #301

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer Master Plan to FY 2022 budget
Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$169,575
($39,403)
$130,172

$63,870

$3,000
($3,000)

$63,870

$194,042

$58,701
($21,487)
$37,214
$1,368
$25,000

$26,368

$63,582

$873,171

($143,000)

$730,171

$11,967

$150,000

$161,967

$892,138

Difference in Beg.

Fund Bal Actual Beg. Fund
Projected to Balance 9/30/20
Actual CFAR
$63,870 $233,445

mid-yr
mid-yr

$1,368 $60,069

mid-yr

$11,967 $885,138

final

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016
Other Governmental Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved
by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 501;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Perk Up Parks Capital Project Fund #303

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Defer Torcaso Site Improvements Phase 2 to FY 2022 budget
Increase transfer budget from General Fund for Public Facilities for Perk up Park program

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Excellence in Customer Service Initiative CP Fund #305

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing 401
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance

FY 2021 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Eliminate New Backup system project
Increase transfer from General Fund for customer service initiatives
Increase capital budget (renovation for Police Dept. restrooms )

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Balance

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal
Projected to

Actual Beg. Fund
Balance 9/30/20

Actual CFAR

$3,506,352 $610,863 $4,117,215
($775,570)
$2,730,782

$610,863

$200,000 final

$500,000 final

$1,310,863

$4,041,645

$514,752
($177,000)
$337,752

$346,11 $860,863

$346,11

$150,000 mid-yr
$400,000 final
($35,000) final

$861,111

$1,198,863

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016

Enterprise Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City

Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Water & Sewer Operating Fund #410

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401:
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity

FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

corrected description

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Increase transfer from General Fund for Waste Water emergency repairs (3600)
(grant match)

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal. -

Net Capital, Projected to Actual Ending Fund
Restricted, NPL Actual Equity 9/30/20 CFAR
$6,601,642 $17,042,697 $6,478,443 $30,122,782
($1,550,057)
$5,051,585 W&S Svc Avail Fund $6,628,335
CFAR combines 410, $36,751,117
412
$6,478,443
$500,000 final
$6,978,443
$12,030,028

Stormwater Utility Fund #411

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401:
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity

FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity
9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

corrected description

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Increase transfer budget from General Fund for Stormwater for Engineering Study (3810)
Increase transfer budget from General Fund for Stormwater for Equip -for cleaning & upgrade
pending study (3800)

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

$896,554
($269,689)

$6,860,763 $1,842,791 $9,600,108

$626,865

$1,842,791
$100,000 final

$250,000 final

$2,192,791

$2,819,656

Water and Sewer Service Availability Fund #412:

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401:
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity

FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):
Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR

Align Service Availability revenue budget with YTD actuals (residential)

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

CFAR combines 410, 412
$6,329,087 $6,628,335

($1,470,000)

$299,248

$4,859,087

$299,248
$0

$0

$4,859,087

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 1 - Budget Amendment Detail
Resolution 2021-016

Enterprise Funds

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City

Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Development Services Fund #420

As approved by City Commission on 9/28/20 Public Hearing Item 401:
10/1/20 Budgeted Beginning Fund Equity

FY 2020 Budgeted Appropriation TO (FROM) Fund Equity

9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity

Amendments to be approved tonight to Original FY 2020-2021 Budget (as approved on 9/28/20):

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance TO (FROM) projected to actual as shown in 9/30/20 CFAR
Consent 302; 12/04/20 Vehicle purchase - Chevrolet Bolt EV

Align building permit revenue with YTD actuals

Increase other svcs. - contract / administrative temp services expense budget

Increase other svcs. - maint. agreements / licenses expense budget

Revisions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity

REVISED 9/30/21 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL)

$4,662,837
($482,746)

$4,180,091

$1,708,181

($60,512)
$100,000
($55,000)
($45,000)

$1,647,669

$5,827,760

Difference in Beg.
Fund Bal. -

Net Capital, Projected to Actual Ending Fund
Restricted, NPL Actual Equity 9/30/20 CFAR
$1,708,181 $6,371,018
mid-yr.

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 1 (Revised)



Attachment 2 - General Fund Budget Amendment Summary
Resolution 2021-016

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Financial Annual Report (CFAR) for the year ended September 30, 2020 as approved by City Commission on 04/26/2021 Regular 507;
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/28/2020 Public Hearing 401.

Fy2i Commission Other Fy2i
oOriginal Approved Revenue Requests Inter Intra Amended
Annual A to PO, to Amend Depar Depar Annual
Division # Budget Appropriation Rollovers Changes Appropriation Transfers Transfers Budget
G /| Fund R &Tr fers: $16,883,194 $16,883,194
Recognize revenue budget - movie nights donations $ 10,411 $ 10,411
Recognize revenue budget - facility upgrade from FKK $ 3,000 $ 3,000
Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - PW vehicle purchase $144,235 $ 144,235
Recognize revenue budget - CARES Act - Scale Computing Hardware & Service $145,059 $ 145,059
Recognize revenue budget - Misc. Rev. $1,437 $9,200 $ 10,637
Recognize revenue budget - Insurance settlement $10,707 $ 10,707
Recognize revenue budget - CARES, CRA Refund $344,230 $ 344,230
Recognize revenue budget - multiple - half cent sales tax, commm. service tax, interest earnings etc. $872,700 $ 872,700
Recognize revenue budget - multiple - rev. sharing, local business tax, etc. $545,800 $ 545,800
Recognize revenue budget - electricity tax and water utility tax $551770 ¢ | % 551,770
Recognize revenue budget - communication service tax corrected description $174,000 ;’iﬁ;‘gwap $ 174,000
Recognize revenue budget - electricity franchise fees $277000 «— <1 $ 277,000
Recognize revenue budget - community events $ 52,895 $ 52,895
$ -

G /| Fund R &Tr fers $ 16883194 $ - $ 1437 $ 375507 $ - $ 2765500 $ - $ 20,025,638
Ge | Fund Expendii 2

City Commission 100 $ n7n2 $ n7n2
City Manager 1200 $ 318,751 $ 318,751
City Clerk 1210 $ 181,222 $ (24,000) $ 157,222
Finance - General 1300 $ 617,291 $ 617,291
Finance - Utility Billing 1360 $ 603,958 $ 603,958
Comm. Development - Administration 1500 $ 138,475 $ 138,475
Comm. Development - Planning 1510 $ 88,957 $ (20,000) $ 68957
Comm. Development - Urban Beautification 1520 $ 700,783 $ 450,000 $ 1,150,783
Comm. Development - Street lighting 1530 $ 521,627 $ (35,000) $ 486,627
IS & General Services - Human Resources 1315 $ 308,638 $ (3,000) $ 305,638
IS & General Services - General 1600 $ 774,020 $ 145,059 $ 35,000 $ 954,079
IS & General Services - City Hall 1910 $ 26,526 $ 26,526
IS & General Services - Risk Management 1925 $ 605,300 $ 67,500 $ 52895 $ 725,695
IS & General Services - Facilities Maintenance 1935 $ 277,413 $ 3000 $ 280,413
IS & General Services - Marketing & Events 7415 $ 169,502 $ 63,306 $ (52,895) $ 179,913
General Government - Legal Services 1400 $ 265,420 $ 265,420
General Government - General 1900 $ 1,138,941 $ 10,707 $ 1,047,000 $ 2,196,648
Police - Chief 2100 $ 6,049,437 $ 9,200 $ (250) $ 6,058,387
Police - Criminal Investigations 2110 $ 31,015 $ 31,015
Police - Community Services 2120 $ 13,665 $ 13,665
Police - Operations 2130 $ m,630 $ 1650 $ 113,280
Police - Support Services 2140 $ 603,869 $ (1,400) $ 602,469
Police - Code Enforcement 2150 $ 9,180 $ 9,180
Fire - Operations 2200 $ 278,694 $ 278,694
Public Works - Fleet 1940 $ 188,363 $ 188,363
Public Works - Administration 4100 $ 95,085 $ 95,085
Public Works - Roads & ROW 4110 $ 589,556 $ 144,235 $ 800,000 $ 1,533,791
P&R - Administration 7200 $ 226,031 $ 226,031
P&R - Athletics 7210 $ 2,906 $ 2,906
P&R - Athletics Partnerships 7220 $ 5,800 $ 3,000 $ 6386 $ 15,186
P&R - Parks & Grounds 7230 $ 1,386,548 $ 475000 $ (29,903) $ 1,831,645
P&R - Programs 7240 $ 15,301 $ 15,301
P&R - Seniors 7250 $ 322,178 $ 1,437 $ (30,000) $ 23517 $ 317,132
General Fund Expenditures 16,883,194 o 1437 $ 375507 $ - $ 2765500 $ - 20,025,638
Budgeted Approp. TO (FROM) Fund Balance $ - $ - $ - $ 0 $ - $ - $ - $ o

FY 21 Final Budget Amendment
Attachment 2 (Revised)





